

SC97582

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

INTERVENTIONAL CENTER FOR PAIN MANAGEMENT,

Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri
The Honorable Renee T. Slusher, Commissioner**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

Julie Marie Blake, #69643
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Missouri Attorney General

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573-751-1800
Fax: 573-751-0774
Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Respondent Director of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Introduction..... 6

Statement of the Case 8

I. Factual background 8

II. Procedural history..... 11

Standard of Review 20

Summary of Argument 21

Argument..... 22

I. The center’s pain treatment devices are not tax-exempt raw materials from which something is made..... 25

II. The center does not use its pain treatment devices to compound a product for sale but to perform medical services..... 34

III. The center does not use its pain treatment devices to compound drug products in an industrial operation. 41

IV. The center did not provide clear and unequivocal proof that it used every pain treatment device to compound drugs. 52

Conclusion 55

Certificate of Service and Compliance..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AAA Laundry & Linen Supply Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 425 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. 2014)	20, 40, 42
<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. 2010)	46
<i>Alberici Contractors, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 452 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. 2015)	14, 15, 16, 31
<i>Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2012)	41, 42, 46, 47, 51
<i>Beatty v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. 1995)	51
<i>Ben Hur Steel Worx, LLC v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 452 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. 2015)	43, 51
<i>Blevins Asphalt Const. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 938 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. 1997)	22, 24, 27, 43
<i>Bridge Data Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. 1990)	23
<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. 2010)	44, 45, 46, 47, 51
Director’s, Letter Ruling 7873 (Sept. 26, 2017)	18, 23, 39
<i>DST Sys., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 43 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. 2001)	35, 51, 54
<i>E & B Granite</i> , 331 S.W.2d	17
<i>E & B Granite, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 331 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. 2011)	13, 14, 27, 28, 29, 33

Fenix Constr. Co. of St. Louis v. Dir. of Revenue,
449 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. 2014) 16, 17, 27, 34, 35, 38

Fred Weber, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
452 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. 2015) 17, 18, 27, 42, 43, 51

Heidelberg Cent. Inc., v. Dir. of Dep’t. of Revenue,
476 S.W.2d 502 (Mo.1972) 37

IBM Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
491 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. 2016) 51

Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
958 S.W. 2d 554 (Mo. 1997) 17, 37, 38

Jones v. Dir. of Revenue,
832 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. 1992) 30

Mid-Am. Dairymen, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
924 S.W.2d 280 (Mo. 1996) 34

Miss. River Fuel Corp. v. Smith,
164 S.W.2d 370 (1942) 20, 49

Nelson v. Crane,
187 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. 2006) 20

Newsome v. Kan. City, Mo. Sch. Dist.,
520 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. 2017) 53

Ovid Bell Press, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
45 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. 2001) 27, 28, 34, 35

Pollard v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs,
665 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. 1984) 47

President Casino, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
219 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. 2007) 30

Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. 2005) 20

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
78 S.W.3d 763 (Mo. 2002) 37, 51

<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 182 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2005)	27, 32, 51, 52, 53
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 514 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. 2017)	20
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. 2014)	40, 41, 48, 49, 50
<i>Wellner v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 16 S.W.3d 352 (Mo. 2000)	52
Statutes	
Section 144.010.1(13), RSMo	22, 23, 36
Section 144.018.1, RSMo	23, 36
Section 144.030, RSMo	14
Section 144.030.2(19), RSMo.....	12
Section 144.054.2, RSMo	6, 9, 13, 14, 15, 22, 26, 29, 31, 34, 41, 46
Section 144.610.1, RSMo	22
Section 536.21.10, RSMo	39
Section 621.050.1, RSMo	11
Section 621.193, RSMo	20
Regulations	
12 CSR 10-1.020(7)(A)	39
12 CSR 10-110.201(3)(A)	40
12 CSR 10-110.621(2)(A)	16, 41
12 CSR 10-111.010.....	50
12 CSR 10-111.011(4)(B)	40
